Sec. 4. The lands described in section 1 of this Act shall be segregated from all forms of appropriation under the public land laws including the mining and mineral leasing laws, from the date of approval of this Act until the Secretary shall provide otherwise by publication of an order in the Federal Register.

Approved September 13, 1960.

Publication in F. R.

Public Law 86-743

## AN ACT

To amend the Act of December 20, 1944, with respect to certain powers of the Board of Commissioners of the District of Columbia.

September 13, 1960 [S. 3688]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the first section of the Act approved December 20, 1944 (58 Stat. 819), as amended (sec. 1–244, D.C. Code, 1951 edition), is amended by adding at the end thereof the following new subsection:

Public space, leases. 72 Stat. 292.

"(1) To enter into leases of, or to grant revocable permits for the use of, the public space over or under 9th Street Southwest in the District of Columbia to an extent not inconsistent with the use of such street by the general public for the purpose of travel, and in connection with any such lease or permit to impose such terms, including but not limited to the deposit of bond or other security, and to provide for the payment of such rents or fees as the Commissioners may, in their discretion, determine to be necessary or desirable, but the Commissioners shall, in connection with entering into a lease for, or granting a permit for, the use of public space over said street in the District of Columbia, provide as a condition of any such lease or permit that such space shall not be used by the lessee or permittee in such manner as to deprive any real property not owned by such lessee or permittee of its easements of light, air, and access."

Approved September 13, 1960.

Public Law 86-744

## AN ACT

To designate and establish that portion of the Hawaii National Park on the island of Maui, in the State of Hawaii, as the Haleakala National Park, and for other purposes.

September 13, 1960 [S. 3623]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That, effective July 1, 1961, the detached portion of the Hawaii National Park which lies on the island of Maui is hereby established as a separate unit of the national park system to be known as Haleakala National Park. The park so established shall be administered in accordance with the Act entitled "An Act to establish a National Park Service, and for other purposes", approved August 25, 1916 (39 Stat. 535), as amended and supplemented, and in accordance with any other applicable provision of law relating to the Maui portion of Hawaii National Park.

Haleakala National Park, Hawaii. Establishment.

16 U S C 1-4, passim.

Approved September 13, 1960.